pregnancy, socioeconomic status, baby’s gender, 
and weight at birth. We accepted p<0.05 value as 
statistically significant.

RESULTS
Our study started with 364 babies, but after 

the application of the exclusion criteria, we 
completed the study with 294 children (Figure 1).

Two hundred and ninety four babies included 
in study and 164 of them were boys and 130